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asy change, the Sivaraman Comittee to which they have already sent a recoDlJllendatlon, would gIve the deel8ion by the end of the year.

J51i' ittn ~ qr,cfT : lI1'l;:ftlf ~
~m " if~lfr f~ ~l1' ~~ ;r q(i
r~ff f~~ it; al'l~ it f~~T 'tT, ~T f.l11'fq-
fili1lT 1'(4'( t, ~~ 'U~ ~ fiT( ;r arr~ ~
ATcf f,iTT"( [<"fin fer; qm~ it; 26 f~'~l
~~ q'T~ '11" (t({ ~"l.ffiJt· ~ f:JT~'fir tl1f~ ~iiT
~i1"fqcfi' ~, (T~ ~~R ~~ r~ ~:Ici ~Cfin:
., f~'¥r 'if!ff ~"f~ .r~ lr if'i)( fqifn:: f !i'-l1
Zfi~r ?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: The bon. Member would appreciate that once the State Government identifies districts as industrially backward districts, the question arises whether the districts should keep on changing with the change of times or with the clJange of circumstances or not. For any change thereafter, a Committee has already been formed and the whole thing is being considered. Their request is already ~ith them. It !s not with the Ministry of Industry. It is with the Sivaraman Committee which is considering this matter. I would requ~st the hon. Member to wait for their verdict to come by the end of the year.

""' ~'J' ""me W: ~=t ~~T if fiTW€-
U qT;I1<i flf>n: ;-n:: i.r, it \i1Tit.,·T ;n~ ~

fiti' rq'~ ~ eT ~ fq lfq1' tf;"(;Y- CfiT m'"1n: tllfT ~
Vh: it f~1i ~o~) ;f are- 9ft ~ ?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The Hon. Member has raised some basic questions and I shall reply to them. First of all, backward States were indetified, and criteria fixed for that. Thereafter, industrially backward districts were identified. Thereafter the States were given a quota in the backwar •...

SHRIMATI PRAMILA DANDA-
VATE: What are the criteria?

Mll SPEAKER: If it is too long,
YOU can look it up; it is in the Report.

SHRl CHARANJIT CHANANA~ I will give you. the criteria. The criteria recommended by the Pande Working Group- these two Working Groups are working grOUPS for identification of industrially backward Sta tes alld Union Ter,ritories-are as follows:-

(1) Total per capita income;

(2) Per capita income from industry and mining;

(3) Number of workers in registered factories;

(4) Per capita annual consumption of electricity;

(5) Length of surface roads in relation to (a) popul-ation, and (b) area of the State;

(6) Railway mileage in relation to (a) population and (b) area of the State.

These are the criteria fOr the States.

Now I am coming to ...

MR. SPEAKER: I don't think you should read out everything; they can look it uP.

NO\\J" next question.

Ilalting of expansion of Major Industries !111 big cities

*351 SHRIMATI PRAMILA DAN~
DA V j\ TE: Will the Minister of IN-DusTRy be pleased to state:

(a) .. ~'l-IE:ther Government have any propos31 to halt further expansion of major industries in cities like BombRY, Madras, Calcutta and Kanpur, to '5top influx of job seekers and subsequent crpation of slums; and

(b) if so, what are the p]an~ in this regarn?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) and (b). Under the existing Iocational policy for industrial licensing no new unit is allowed to be located within the atandard urban area limit of a large metropolitan city having a population of more than one million and within the municipal limits of a city with a population of more than 5 lakhs as per the 1971 census. Expan-
!!ion of existing industrial undertakings in ,such areas is also not allowed, except in certain special circumstances where certain types of expansions and diversifications may be allowed on the merits of a proposal. Prevention of aickness in industrial undertakings, avoidance of unemployment, Or removal of genuine difficulties in vol ved in such proposals are considered before any relaX'ation is recommended.

t.ft~ Sf~' ."""" : 'q~eT lfiT~1.l!
.~ tw-nf f~ ~ ~ I l~ !i~ 'fE!T CfigT
lTlir ~ f~ ~ 0fl'1' ~qj qcl~q-!1R ~r ~ I
~~<{ "lff ~, 'f.'~-m ~ ~ f!,,,;zfi=~Ff
It,~ it. f~ ~m=r it ~ m~ f~1T ~I>-rp
q'"( !r ~? ~trif i('T!( 1i !iij' \ifcmf if ~ .;~rr
f~f ~ I l~ ~erTer ~if ~Tf;:r,n: I ~ ~ !JTf'TiI-~T
if~Hft ~ feti ~ ~~ ~ if ~"3''' ',nt;;rr
~~)1r ifi ~~l: ettfi)f~ ~1;Y ~ ;rlo:f ~ffinr
\;fR ~ ~ ~3' ~ ~ I Gf~ «1 't~tCjf <fr
~R ~ f~ ~ iti ~ \IT cj ;:rir ~;r.ft I
~ CifT~ if ~ ?;fi~ tflff f~ lTGTif;l'?
If'T m ~ ptf;rf~,,~ ~r.1"~,~l1T'1 if; ~fp

OOtf '" ~T ~ ir'h. -a~qj1 'fill{ fr Ti'-n I ~
~~Uf ?f; 1§ q llO

~'li iffrf 'A'Pl<l;)" :;r--ifar ! I
Wallace q~)<_ f-q-"1 ;;r.) ~F.(T 'afT' ~~
~~ ~ f~ ~r ~f ~T, ~~) :;UT)';:;
\11 ~T ~ ~ ~ "11" .q ;:;g)- lfTT I ~71°=t
1fT=t ~' ~iW TI ~.r eft ~Tf~w ~rf-jj'n: I

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: I
have seven cases here which serve as case studies where we might consider relaxation. But I would assure the lIouse and the Han. Member that we are very strict so far as giving relaxation is concerned, for one very important reason, that we will net allow an.Y type of pollution of the living concli-
tions of human beings in a settlement like that. It has very high consideration.

If the Hon. Member wants and if the Ron. Speaker allows me, I can read out the list of relaxations, otherwise I can lay it cn the Table of the Bouse.

PROF. N. G. RANGA: That is bettel:'-

11ft ... !If ..... : ~ -.it tw-
al~ ~ ~ ~ f~" ~~ ~"t tqi~
~- ~6T ~ \3~ ifl"t 1{ U;~ '~4l ~'"' *' q, « -.Tiif) tri ~ fff, C{iNmr~ f~ rrtt
~q * ~~~feCf ~~~(i" ~f;rz-~ 'U'f: .. ~tfl.
-i~ 4~;ri {~ifi 4l ~ qra- J('t ~ t ~ \if(~r ~
~ f~l ~~ cr(~ ~:r IT.q~ qHf tf,")f Sf)Tf~
~nt ~ 'fn 'fT{ ~ 'fft \3 J1it1 ito, t ~ tn_«\\ ~
l.f1.f{ ifi<:o{ ~ r ~~ r t ?

SIiRI CHARANJIT CI1ANANA: Although this particular [natter is n.ot under n1Y considcTatiOJ1, yet I can,. in principle, accept the shifting of any pollution generating industry frcm toe big towns-metropolitioan tOWDS- and more so to industrially oackwa.nl, areas, as you have mentioned.

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: Is the lIon. Minister aware that in the cit~
of BOLll) lay the Central Go \ cl'nment .. s. putting up d 5163ntic llsh processin.l:
plai1t in a hi:.;hly COT1~['~,deCl !('ca~it}r iJJl
('01ah:1 :'rna In spite of the oPPOSitiOlll and objertions or the rC'sidence of the:' locality?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: lU
IS not come to Iny I~oticc. It is u.ot connected. °

SHRI RATANSINH RAJDA: In UUs matter, the Hon. Minister had gone tG Bombay and had I1lt>~ the Miaist..e-rr thE'"re. IE he has forgot1on ito I afl" very sorry.

MR. SPEAKER: He has noted it an-i he will look into it.

SHRI DIGVIJAY SINH: Will lhe GO\!el~nnlent also take i.ltO ('onsiuera-
1 ion noise poliution ctnd feul fo;nl(~U emanating from industries? Air am!
\vater pollution are already leglslalt.'!d upon, out noise is not so. So, will noise poilu Hon and foul smell also be taker) inte consideration \vhile gi\fin~
licences?

SHRI CHARAN.TIT CHANANA:
Basically, the cOllCept of pollution does gh·~ re("o~nition to ali sorts of pollut ion-~loisc pollution, smell pollut.ion,.
air pollution and 'water pollution-and We do recognise all these things and we do gi Ve i~portance to avoiding an" tYPes of pollution that are there-
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SHR! ~. R. SHOLE: Will the Hon.
Minister consider not allowing any expansiOn at all, under any conditions, in the city of Bombay because it is alreadY polluted to the saturation point and there should be no conditional considerations fOr giving relaxations?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a suggestion;
he has noted it.

SHRI BAPUSAHEB PARULEKAR:
In the Hon. Min~ster's reply, he has stated that under certain conditions rules are to he relaxed for setting up of certain industrial units. I would like to know whether such relaxaUons under certain conditions are to h~
gl ven to new units to be constructed or only to the existing units.

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA: I
h:1ve already replied; he wants me tr)

reply to tha~ once again. Ne\v uni i <, would not at all be allowed to come in. We are not. in fact, even giving exemptions to the existing units: we (lre not consirlering their expanison unless and until there is some speCific case covered by the rules I ha ve mentioned.

SHRI s. B. CHAVAN: May I know fron1 the I-Ion. Minister. in spite of the clear directives given by the Government ancI the clear policy decisions taken by the State Governments and Metropolitan authorities, how many cases 01 violation have come to the notice of Government? I would al.;;o hke to know what action is proposed 10 be taken against the units involved.

SHRI ICH'ARlt\N.TIT CHANANA:
This statistical information is not, in fact readily available with me. I will' have to see because, a the State level also, we have to collect this data.

Strike in Instrumentation Ltd. Projects
*353. SHRI SATYA GOPAL

MISRA: Will the Minister of INDUS-TRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that nearly 1100 workers of Instrumentation Ltd. Projects in about 20

sites are eD strike since 10th March,
1980;

(b) if so, what are their dCtllands;

(c) wbeUler any memorandum has b€:en submitted by the Union to Government;

(d) \vhetbel- Government have tak?n step~ to settle the dispute; and

(e) if so, the nature of steps taken by Government?

THE MJN]STE,R. OF STATE IN THE
lVlINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI CHARAi\lJIT CHANANA}: (a) to (e).
A statemelit is laid on the Table of the House.

statement

(a) Out uI the 905 workers employed on casual/temporary basis at 22 project sItes of Instrumentation Limited.
Kota, 836 workers went on strike at 19 sJtes wIth effect from 10-3-1980.

(1)) 1 he demands Clre listed in the Anne'Xure.

(C) Yes, Sir. COpies of n1emorandum submitted to the Management have been received by Government.

(d) and (e). As the Project sites are situ3Led In difierent states, and the dispute witbin the purview of S1rl j p

GoVp.rnlnents, the Labour Departmen1~
01 1hc concerned State Governmen1 s were approa~hed to assist in resolvH1..!
the dIspute. ConcilIation meetings
\Vflr~ cClUed but as they did not yield rcc:u1t~, efl'crts are being continut'(l tow~rd~ Andihg an amicable solution
10 the problem.

Annexure

1. Regularisation of services of all c3usa11temJ)orary workers who have completed 240 days of sel'-
vice~.

2. Stop v.ietilnisation and unfair labour lJFa~ti~e.

